
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1588

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2018


EMPLOYMENT SURVEY


†1588. SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a)whether the Labour Bureau has conducted any survey to find out the actual data of employment in the country;

(b)if so, the details and outcome thereof and the follow-up action taken by the Government in this regard; and

(c)whether the Government has taken/ proposes to take any steps to provide profitable employment and unemployment allowances to all registered unemployed youth and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) & (b): The Labour Bureau has conducted six household based Annual Employment-Unemployment Surveys (EUS) since 2010 till 2016 and reports of five rounds have been released till date. The report of fifth round of Annual Employment Unemployment Survey (EUS) was released in September, 2016. The key labour force indicators i.e Labour Force Participation Rate (LFPR), Worker Population Rate (WPR) and Unemployment Rate (UR) are reported for persons aged 15 years and above. The details of outcome of the key labour force indicators based on Usual Principal and Subsidiary Status (UPSS) Approach are placed at Annexure-I.

     On the recommendations of Task Force on Employment, however, this survey has been discontinued. Since 2016, Labour Bureau has also been conducting Quarterly Employment Survey (QES) for enterprises employing

10 or more workers. Six Reports of QES have been released so far. The findings of QES are placed at Annexure-II.


(c):   No, Madam.

**                                           *******


Annexure-I


Annexure-I to Lok Sabha admitted Unstarred Question No 1588 to be answered on 05.03.2018 by Shrimati Kamala Devi Paatle on ‘Employment Survey’

 Labour Force Participation Rate based on Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status UPSS (PS+SS) approach for persons aged 15 Years & above based on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th EUS

          (in per cent)

M=Male, F=Female, T=Transgender, P=Person

Worker Participation Rate based on Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status UPSS (PS+SS) approach for persons aged 15 years & above based on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th EUS

                (in per cent)

Survey /Sector

Worker Population Rate under UPSS

RURAL URBAN RURAL  +URBAN

M F T P M F T P M F T P

Second EUS (2011-12) 77.5 32.5 - 56.3 71.3 17.0 - 45.8 75.9 28.5 - 53.6

Third EUS (2012-13) 76.1 28.7 - 53.6 70.4 15.7 - 44.2 74.5 25.0 - 51.0

Fourth EUS (2013-14)  74.3 35.1 - 57.1 71.4 17.5 - 45.5 73.5 29.6 - 53.7

Fifth EUS (2015-16) 75.7 30.2 51.9 53.9 67.1 14.8 36.9 41.8 73.3 25.8 47.2 50.5

M=Male, F=Female, T=Transgender, P=Person


Survey /Sector

Labour Force Participation Rate under UPSS

RURAL URBAN RURAL  +URBAN

M F T P M F T P M F T P

Second EUS

(2011-12)
79.4 33.9 - 57.9 73.7 19.1 - 48.0 77.9 30.0 - 55.4

Third EUS

(2012-13)
78.7 29.9 - 55.5 73.2 17.8 - 46.7 77.2 26.5 - 53.1

Fourth EUS

(2013-14)
76.4 36.4 - 58.8 74.0 19.7 - 47.9 75.7 31.1 - 55.6

Fifth EUS

(2015-16)
78.0 31.7 52.2 55.8 69.1 16.6 41.2 43.7 75.5 27.4 48.8 52.4


Unemployment Rate based on Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status UPSS (PS+SS)approach for persons aged 15 years & above based on 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th Annual EUS .

          (in per cent)

M=Male, F=Female, T=Transgender, P=Person


Survey/Sector

Unemployment Rate under UPSS

RURAL URBAN RURAL  +URBAN

M F T P M F T P M F T P

Second EUS

(2011-12)
2.4 4.1 - 2.9 3.1 11.2 - 4.7 2.6 5.3 - 3.3

Third EUS

(2012-13)
3.3 4.2 - 3.5 3.9 11.7 - 5.3 3.5 5.6 - 4.0

Fourth EUS

(2013-14)
2.7 3.4 - 2.9 3.5 10.8 - 4.9 2.9 4.9 - 3.4

Fifth EUS

(2015-16)
2.9 4.7 0.6 3.4 3.0 10.9 10.3 4.4 3.0 5.8 3.2 3.7


Annexure-II

Annexure-II to Lok Sabha admitted Unstarred Question No 1588 to be answered on 05.03.2018 by Shrimati Kamala Devi Paatle on ‘Employment Survey’

The sector-wise details regarding level estimates under first round and change estimates of employment under 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th & 6th Rounds are presented as

under in Table 1:

Table 1 : Sector-wise Change of Employment

S.

No.
Sector

Level Estimates (1st Round) and Change Estimates of Employment (2nd , 3rd, 4th

, 5th & 6th Round)

(in lakh)

Level

Estimates

as on 1

April,

2016

Change

Estimates

(1 July,

2016 over 1

April,2016)

Change

Estimates (1

Oct, 2016

over , 1

July,2016)

Change

Estimates

(1 Jan,2017

over 1

Oct,2016 )

Change

Estimates(1

st Apr’17

over 1st

Jan’17)

Change

Estimate

s (1st

Jul’17

over 1st

Apr’17)

1
Manufactur

ing
101.17 -0.12 0.24 0.83 1.02 -0.87

2
Constructio

n
3.67 -0.23 -0.01 -0.01 0.02 0.10

3 Trade 14.45 0.26 -0.07 0.07 0.29 0.07

4 Transport 5.8 0.17 0.00 0.01 0.03 -0.03

5

Accommoda

tion &

Restaurant

7.74 0.01 -0.08 0.00 0.03 0.05

6 IT/ BPO 10.36 -0.16 0.26 0.12 0.13 0.02

7 Education 49.98 0.51 -0.02 0.18 0.02 0.99

8 Health 12.05 0.33 0.00 0.02 0.31 0.31


Total 205.22 0.77 0.32 1.22 1.85 0.64


********

